
 

 
 

 

Governance Committee  
19 February 2020 

 
 
Time 
 
 

2.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Advisory 
Groups 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair          Councillor Alan Bolshaw  
 
Labour 
Councillor Ian Brookfield 

 
Conservative  
Councillor Wendy Thompson 

Councillor Craig Collingswood Councillor Simon Bennett 
Councillor Celia (CeeCee) Hibbert  
Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal  
Councillor Rita Potter  
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE  
Councillor Stephen Simkins  
  
Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.  
 

Information for the Public  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin 
Tel/Email 
Address  

01902 552873 or Email: kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 

  
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 
Website    http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email        democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel             01902 550320 
 
 
 
 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These 
reports are not available to the public. 



 [PROTECT] 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

PART 1 – Items open to all attendees 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 November 2019 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Electoral Review: Council Size Submission and Electoral Projections (Pages 
7 - 60) 

 [To recommend to Council to approve the draft council size submission and draft 
electoral forecasts for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England.] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
Minutes - 15 November 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Governance Committee 
 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

Employees  

Martyn Sargeant Head of Governance 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Philippa Salmon Democratic Services Officer 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies (if any) 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 October 2019 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Item 5 – Boundary Review 
It was confirmed that, due to the General Election, an extension had been negotiated 
through to the March Council meeting. Councillors Ian Brookfield and Wendy 
Thompson registered concern that this would not allow for enough time as the 
budget would be due for discussion and there would be further elections. 
 
Item 6 – Review of Polling Places and Districts 
It was confirmed that the polling station in East Park would not be moved. Polling 
places would remain under review given the extensive building programme that was 
planned for the City over the next few years. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

5 Changes to the Constitution 
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager, presented the Changes to the 
Constitution for recommendation to Council. The majority of the proposed changes 
were matters of housekeeping and had been previously agreed by Council. Changes 
to Terms of Reference documents had been agreed by the relevant Committees. The 
Committee were informed that officers had been advised that a change to the Official 
Journal of the European Union threshold for services and supplies had been made 
sin
[...]
s and 
appendices as some reports were heavily detailed. Councillors reiterated that 
appropriate support would need to be in place for any Councillors with hidden 
disabilities. It was noted that the proposal had been discussed previously and had 
been the justification for Councillors receiving devices. The change would align with 
the Council’s Climate Change emergency declaration and would create a saving on 
printing and postage charges. It was agreed that consideration would be given to 
stopping the posting of any Committee papers to Councillors regardless of the 
success of the paperless meetings pilot. 
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That a pilot of ‘paperless’ meetings be undertaken and, subject to the success 
of the pilot, to extend this approach to all Council and Committee meetings on a 
phased basis. 

2. That consideration be given to stopping the posting of any Committee papers to 
Councillors. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

Cabinet Member Consultation 

Cabinet member(s) 

consulted 

Consulting employee Mode of 

consultation 

Primary date of 

consultation 

Cllr Ian Brookfield Title Face to face 3.2.20 

Key comments arising from consultation (if applicable): 

 

 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

  

 

Governance Committee 
19 February 2020  
 

  
Report title Electoral Review: Council Size Submission and 

Electoral Projections  
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Ian Brookfield       
Leader of the Council 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable director David Pattison: Director of Governance  

Originating service Democratic Services  

Accountable employee(s) Isaac Vivian  

Tel 

Email 

Project Manager  

01902 551065 

Isaac.vivian@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Executive Team         10 February 2020   

 

Recommendation for action or decision: 

 

The Governance Committee is advised to recommend that Council: 

 

1. Approves the draft council size submission (appendix 1) and draft electoral forecasts 

(appendix 2) for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:Isaac.vivian@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To consider the council’s submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England’s (LGBCE) that details the authority’s view on the optimum size of the City of 

Wolverhampton Council.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The LGBCE carries out reviews of local government, of which an Electoral Review is 

most common. The review assesses both the number of Councillors along with the 

number and boundaries of wards. Electoral reviews are initiated to improve electoral 

equality by ensuring the ratio of electors to Councillors in each ward is balanced. The last 

electoral review within Wolverhampton took place in 2003.  

2.2 The LGBCE can be invited at the request of the local authority, or they can intervene 

themselves. Thresholds for intervention are whether a ward has an electorate of +/- 30% 

from the average electorate for the authority and/ or if over 30% of all wards have an 

electorate of +/- 10% from the average electorate for the authority. The LGBCE has 

selected Wolverhampton for review as it has breached the latter threshold.  

2.3 Stage one of the project requires the submission of two separate pieces of work for the 

LGBCE. The first is a Council Size Submission (appendix one) that presents the 

Council’s argument for the optimum number of Councillors within the authority. Other 

groups beyond the Council can provide submissions alongside the Council’s. The second 

is the electoral numbers forecast for the authority going forward six years (appendix two). 

Both these documents are due to be submitted to the LGBCE on 10 March. The LGBCE 

will confirm the council size in April. The next stage of the electoral review after this date 

will be a review of the ward boundaries within the authority. 

3.0 Progress 

3.1 The Council Size Submission discusses three options. Should the Council size be 

reduced, maintained, or increased. A full options appraisal has been undertaken (see 

appendix 1) and the Council recommends to the LGBCE that the council size be 

maintained at 60 Councillors – this is option three in the submission.  

  

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 As the Council’s submission to the LGBCE recommends that the current Council size be 

maintained no financial implications are anticipated at present.  If the LGBCE rejects this 

proposal any financial implications associated with their decision will be assessed and 

incorporated in a future report to Committee. [GE/03022020/P] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1      There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. [TC/03022020/W]  

 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 As the Council’s submission to the LGBCE recommends that the current Council size be 

maintained no equalities implications are anticipated at present.  If the LGBCE rejects 

this proposal any equalities implications associated with their decision will be assessed 

and incorporated in a future report to Committee. 

 

7.0 Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change or environmental implications arising from this report.  

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 As the Council’s submission to the LGBCE recommends that the current Council size be 

maintained no human resource implications are anticipated at pr
[...]
................................. 21 

Delegated functions at City of Wolverhampton Council: Planning .................................................. 22 

Delegated functions at City of Wolverhampton Council: Licencing .................................................. 22 

Delegated functions at City of Wolverhampton Council: Taxi Licencing .......................................... 23 

External Partnerships .......................................................................................................................... 24 

The role and functions of a councillor at City of Wolverhampton CouncilError! Bookmark not defined. 

Determining the optimal council size: options appraisal .................................................................. 30 

Recommendations ................................................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 

 

Introduction  
 

1. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) review of the City 
of Wolverhampton’s Council size started in July 2019.  

 

2. The review was triggered due to 6 out of 20 wards being imbalanced across the City, 
therefore generating an unfair representation at local government elections. These six 
wards had a variance greater than +/- 10% compared to the average. 

 

3. The LGBCE undertakes reviews of local authorities that have a variance greater than +/- 
10% in 30% of wards or where one ward has a variance +/- 30%.   

 

4. This submission presents the City of Wolverhampton’s ‘Council Size Submission’. This 
provides the LGBCE with the Council’s view on the optimal Council size and supporting 
evidence across three broad areas. These areas are:  

 

• Strategic Leadership – the role of Councillors in decision making and council 
business demonstrating how responsibilities are distributed across the Council.  

 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

• Accountability – 
[...]
) ............................ 45 

 

 

Introduction  
 

1. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) review of the City 
of Wolverhampton’s council size started in 2019. As part of this process, local authorities 
are required to provide electoral forecasts up to 2026. This report follows the “Electorate 
Forecasts – A Guide for Practitioners” document from the LGBCE, with some 
adjustments around population size. A flowchart showing the process is shown below, in 
Figure 1. Where the report uses data from the internal council records, this is noted with 
the abbreviation CWC. 

 

 

 

Page 41



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Figure 1 – The “Forecasting the Electorate” flowchart, from LGBCE 

 

Local Authority Review and Forecast 

  

Adult population forecast  

 

2. City of Wolverhampton Council does not produce its own forecasts; the adult population 
forecast from the Office for National Statistics’ 2016-based Subnational Population 
Projections (SNPP) was the starting point. These projections estimate a total population 
(including children) of 270,940 in Wolverhampton in 2026. Of those 270,940, it was 
projected 206,308 would be 18+, and eligible to register to vote. 

 

3. However, upon review of the SNPP’s historical record in projecting the size of 
Wolverhampton’s population, it became apparent that the SNPP tends to significantly 
undercount the rate of growth for the city. For instance, the SNPP projected that 
Wolverhampton’s population in 2018 would be 260,993, but the Mid-Year Population 

Page 42



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Estimate (MYE) for 2018 estimated Wolverhampton’s population as 262,008. This is a 
difference of 1,015 within 2 years of the beginning of the projection period.  

 

4. Similar divergences were found when comparing earlier SNPP releases with 
contemporary MYE releases also, and
[...]
RKED 

Appendix 4 
Councillor Journal (Example) 
 
This journal is to support the evidence base of the Council’s ‘Council Size Submission’ that will 

be provided to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). This 

submission will provide an argument to the LGBCE stipulating the optimum number of 

Councillors within the Local Authority. 

Instructions: 

 
1. Fill this journal in everyday this week  

2. Record all time spent on Council Business and community activity 

3. Time spent on non-Council/ community business does not need to be recorded.  

An example journal entry is directly below. Please be as precise as possible. 

Activity Location  Time 

  7:00 
 

Checking council emails At home 7:30 
 

Checking council emails At home 8:00 
 

  8:30 
 

  9:00 
 

  9:30 
 

  10:00 
 

  10:30 
 

  11:00 
 

  11:30 
 

  12:00 
 

Travel  12:30 
 

WMCA Meeting WMCA Offices  13:00 
 

WMCA Meeting WMCA Offices  13:30 
 

Travel   14:00 
 

  
 
 

14:30 
 

Page 59



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

  15:00 
 

  15:30 
 

  16:00 
 

  16:30 
 

Meeting with ward members over 
community fundraising event 

St Stevens Church 
 

17:00 

Meeting with ward members over 
community fundraising event 

St Stevens Church 
 

17:30 

Meeting with ward members over 
community fundraising event 

St Stevens Church 
 

18:00 

  
 

18:30 

  
 

19:00 

  
 

19:30 

  
 

20:00 

  
 

20:30 

  
 

21:00 

  
 

21:30 

  
 

22:00 

  
 

22:30 

  
 

23:00 

  
 

23:30 

  
 

00:00 

 
 
 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 November 2019
	5 Electoral Review: Council Size Submission and Electoral Projections



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
Minutes - 19 February 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Governance Committee 
 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
 

Employees  

Isaac Vivian          Project Manager – Democratic Services/Climate Change  
David Pattison      Director of Governance  
Rafiquel Islam       Political Assistant 
Kirsty Tuffin           Democratic Service Officer  

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Milkinder Jaspal, Councillor 
Celia Hibbert and Councillor Craig Collingswood. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 November 2019 
That the minutes from the previous meeting held on 15 November 2019 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
With reference to item 4 of the minutes, Councillor Wendy Thompson raised 
concerns that the Boundary Review for Full Council would only be pushed back a 
month. 
 

5 Electoral Review: Council Size Submission and Electoral Projections 
David Pattison, Director of Governance, presented the report on the Electoral 
Review: Council Size Submission and Electoral Projections. The report outlined that 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) had selected 
the City of Wolverhampton Council for a review. The review consisted of three 
stages:  

 Stage one: A council size submission  

 Stage two: Electoral numbers forecast  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 Stage three: Review of the ward boundaries  
 
Isaac Vivian, Project Manager - Democratic Services/Climate Change, advised the 
group that the Council’s recommendation for the Council’s optimum size to the 
LGBCE would be maintain its size. The final submission would be presented to Full 
Council on 4 March 2020 and a report would be brought to the Governance 
Committee on 19 March 2020 on the next steps in the process. The group were 
advised that the LGBCE had the final say on the Council’s size that would be 
confirmed by April 2020. Stage two, namely a consultation by the LGBCE on 
potential ward boundaries would commence in May 2020 where the Council would 
be required to submit its recommendations to the LGBCE by 20 July 2020.  
 
Councillor Wendy Thompson advised that the Conservative Party would be 
proposing to accept 57 Councillors and one ward less.  
 
It was agreed that changes be made to the report in regards to the Taxi Licensing 
aspects prior to Full Council.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That it be agreed that the council size submission and electoral forecasts go to 
Full Council on 4 March 2020. 

 


